

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: KTG157SM

Cake display cabinet - 1500mm - with LED lighting, 3 shelves - black matt



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for KTG157SM Cake Display Cabinet

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the KTG157SM Cake Display Cabinet. This high-quality display unit is designed to showcase your delicious cakes while ensuring optimal freshness. It is ideal for bakeries, cafes, and catering events.

2. Safety Information

- This cake display cabinet is intended for indoor use only.
- Ensure that the cabinet is connected to a properly grounded electrical outlet.
- Do not block ventilation openings; this is crucial for maintaining appropriate temperatures.
- Avoid exposing the cabinet to water or liquids to prevent electrical hazards.
- Use caution when handling the glass doors; they are breakable.
- Maintain a clean environment around the cabinet to avoid slips and falls.
- In case of malfunction, do not attempt to repair the unit yourself; contact customer service.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: KTG157SM
- Dimensions: 1500mm (W) x 750mm (D) x 1400mm (H)
- Power Supply: 220-240V, 50Hz
- Power Consumption: 300W
- Temperature Range: 2°C to 8°C
- Cooling System: Fan-assisted
- Shelving: 3 adjustable shelves
- Lighting: LED lighting for enhanced visibility
- Material: Black matte finish with glass doors
- Weight: 80kg

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unpack the Cabinet: Carefully remove the cake display cabinet from its packaging, ensuring no damage.
2. Positioning: Place the unit on an even surface away from direct sunlight and heat sources.
3. Electrical Connection: Plug the cabinet into a properly grounded electrical outlet. Ensure the voltage matches the specifications listed.
4. Adjust Shelves: Install the adjustable shelves at your desired heights within the cabinet to accommodate your cakes.
5. LED Lighting: Turn on the LED lighting using the switch located inside the cabinet. This should provide effective visibility of the products.

5. Operation

- Set the desired temperature using the thermostat. The ideal temperature for cake storage is between 2°C and 8°C.
- Monitor the temperature regularly using the thermometer display on the front control panel.
- Open the glass doors carefully when placing or removing products to minimize temperature fluctuations.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Disconnect the cabinet from the power supply before cleaning.
- Use a soft, damp cloth with mild detergent to clean the interior and exterior surfaces.
- Wipe down the glass doors with a glass cleaner for clarity.
- Regularly check the drainage hole and ensure it is not blocked for optimal condensation management.
- Periodically check the LED lighting and replace any burned-out bulbs.

7. Troubleshooting

- Cabinet Not Cooling: Check that the thermostat is set correctly and that the doors are closed tightly.
- No Light: Ensure the cabinet is plugged in. If the issue persists, check the LED bulbs.
- Water Pooling Inside: Clear any blockage from the drainage hole.

8. Disposal

Dispose of the KTG157SM Cake Display Cabinet in accordance with local regulations to minimize environmental impact. Recycle components where possible.

9. Contact

For additional assistance or inquiries, please reach out to us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Kuchenauslage mit LED-Beleuchtung (1500mm, 3 Regale, Schwarz Matt)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf der Kuchenauslage mit LED-Beleuchtung. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Ihre Backwaren attraktiv zu präsentieren und gleichzeitig deren Frische zu bewahren. Es eignet sich hervorragend für Bäckereien, Cafés und Restaurants.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät vor dem ersten Gebrauch korrekt installiert ist.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in Nassen Umgebungen oder bei direkter Sonneneinstrahlung.
- Halten Sie das Gerät von brennbaren Materialien fern.
- Regularly check the power cord for damage and ensure it is not exposed to any heat sources.
- Das Gerät ist nur für den vorgesehenen Gebrauch bestimmt.
- Verwenden Sie keine chemischen Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberflächen des Geräts beschädigen könnten.
- Im Falle von technischen Problemen schalten Sie das Gerät aus und wenden sich an den Kundenservice.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 1500mm (B) x 600mm (T) x 1300mm (H)
- Material: Schwarz Matt Finish
- Anzahl der Regale: 3
- Beleuchtung: LED-Beleuchtung
- Energieverbrauch: 300W
- Spannung: 220-240V / 50Hz
- Gewicht: 120 kg

4. Montage und Installation

- Entpacken Sie das Produkt und überprüfen Sie alle Teile auf Schäden.
- Stellen Sie die Kuchenauslage auf einen stabilen, ebenen Untergrund.
- Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete Steckdose an, die den Anforderungen des Geräts entspricht.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass genügend Abstand zu Wand und anderen Geräten besteht, um eine ordnungsgemäße Belüftung zu gewährleisten.
- Prüfen Sie, ob alle LEDs funktionieren, bevor Sie Lebensmittel einlagern.

5. Bedienung

- Schalten Sie das Gerät mit dem Netzschalter ein.
- Stellen Sie die Temperatur ein, um die perfekten Bedingungen für Ihre Backwaren zu gewährleisten.
- Platzieren Sie Ihre Produkte gleichmäßig auf den Regalen für eine optimale Sichtbarkeit und Luftzirkulation.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und trennen Sie den Stecker vor der Reinigung.
- Verwenden Sie ein feuchtes Tuch und sanfte Seife für die Reinigung der Oberflächen.
- Achten Sie darauf, keine scharfen oder scheuernden Reinigungsmittel zu verwenden.
- Reinigen Sie regelmäßig die Beleuchtung und die Lüftungsschlitze, um die Effizienz zu fördern.
- Lassen Sie das Gerät vollständig trocknen, bevor Sie es wieder in Betrieb nehmen.

7. Fehlersuche

- Gerät schaltet sich nicht ein: Prüfen Sie die Steckdose und das Netzkabel.
- Temperatur zu hoch/niedrig: Stellen Sie die Einstellungen gemäß Benutzeranleitung ein.
- Unzureichende Beleuchtung: Überprüfen Sie die LEDs und ersetzen Sie sie bei Bedarf.
- Geräusentwicklung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät auf einer stabilen Oberfläche steht.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für Elektroabfälle. Befolgen Sie die entsprechenden Recyclingrichtlinien.

9. Kontakt

Wenn Sie Fragen haben oder Unterstützung benötigen, kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Handleiding voor de Cake Display Cabinet 1500mm met LED-verlichting en 3 planken - KTG157SM

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Cake Display Cabinet 1500mm met LED-verlichting. Dit product is ontworpen om uw gebak en andere lekkernijen op een aantrekkelijke en veilige manier te presenteren. Voor optimale prestaties en een lange levensduur, volg alstublieft zorgvuldig deze handleiding.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik dit apparaat alleen zoals beschreven in deze handleiding.
- Plaats de kast op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast is aangesloten op een geaard stopcontact.
- Vermijd contact met water of vloeistoffen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de ventilatieopeningen niet geblokkeerd zijn.
- Gebruik geen schurende middelen of chemische reinigers voor het schoonmaken.
- Als er schade optreedt aan het snoer of de stekker, gebruik het apparaat dan niet en neem contact op met de klantenservice.
- Houd de kast uit de buurt van kinderen zonder toezicht.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: KTG157SM
- Afmetingen: 1500mm (B) x 800mm (D) x 1300mm (H)
- Gewicht: 150 kg
- Materiaal: Hoogwaardige staalconstructie met een matte afwerking
- Aantal planken: 3 verstelbare planken
- Verlichting: LED-verlichting voor een heldere en energiezuinige presentatie
- Temperatuurregeling: Digitale thermostaat met een bereik van 2°C tot 8°C
- Koelsysteem: Dynamisch koelsysteem voor een gelijkmatige temperatuurverdeling
- Energieverbruik: 300W
- Certificeringen: CE, RoHS

4. Installatie en Setup

1. Verwijder de verpakking zorgvuldig en controleer op eventuele schade of ontbrekende onderdelen.
2. Plaats de kast op een vlakke en stevige ondergrond.
3. Sluit de kast aan op een geaard stopcontact met de juiste spanning.
4. Zorg ervoor dat de luchtinlaten en -uitlaten vrij zijn zodat er voldoende ventilatie is.
5. Stel de temperatuur in op uw gewenste niveau met de digitale thermostaat.
6. Plaats de planken op de gewenste hoogte.

5. Bedieningsinstructies

- Zet de kast aan met de aan/uit-schakelaar.
- Gebruik de digitale thermostaat om de gewenste temperatuur in te stellen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de LED-verlichting altijd ingeschakeld is voor een optimale presentatie.
- Plaats de producten gelijkmatig verdeeld over de planken voor een stabiele luchtstroom.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinig de kast regelmatig met een zachte, vochtige doek en een milde zeep.
- Vermijd agressieve chemicaliën en schurende middelen.
- Controleer regelmatig de temperatuurinstellingen en pas deze aan indien nodig.
- Vervang de LED-lampen indien nodig met geschikte vervangingen om de verlichting optimaal te houden.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De kast koelt niet voldoende.
Oplossing: Controleer of de luchtinlaten en -uitlaten vrij zijn. Controleer de temperatuurinstellingen.
- Probleem: LED-verlichting werkt niet.
Oplossing: Controleer of de lampen correct zijn bevestigd en of er geen schade is aan de bedrading.
- Probleem: Geluid van de compressor.
Oplossing: Dit is normaal tijdens de werking. Zorg ervoor dat de kast op een vlakke ondergrond staat.

8. Afvoer

Volg lokale richtlijnen voor de juiste afvoer van elektrische apparatuur. In het algemeen dient u het apparaat bij een erkend recyclingcentrum of afvalverwerkingsinstallatie in te leveren.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact opnemen:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Dank u voor uw aanschaf en veel plezier met uw Cake Display Cabinet!

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Vitrina de Pasteles KTG157SM

1. Información General

La vitrina de pasteles KTG157SM está diseñada para exhibir y mantener la frescura de los productos de repostería. Este modelo cuenta con iluminación LED y tres estantes, ofreciendo un diseño elegante en un acabado negro mate. Ideal para panaderías, cafeterías y restaurantes, garantiza una presentación atractiva de sus productos.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Advertencia de Voltaje: Asegúrese de que la instalación eléctrica sea compatible con el voltaje de la vitrina (230V, 50Hz).
- Ubicación: Instale la vitrina en una superficie nivelada y estable. Evite áreas húmedas o cerca de fuentes de calor.
- Manejo: Evite abrir la puerta de la vitrina con frecuencia para mantener la temperatura interna. No coloque objetos pesados sobre la vitrina.
- Limpieza: Apague el dispositivo y desconéctelo antes de limpiar.
- Mantenimiento: Realice mantenimientos periódicos para asegurar un funcionamiento óptimo y seguro.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: KTG157SM
- Dimensiones: 1500mm (Ancho) x 600mm (Profundidad) x 1250mm (Altura)
- Alimentación: 230V/50Hz
- Capacidad: 3 estantes ajustables
- Iluminación: LED
- Tipo de refrigeración: Dinámica
- Material: Estructura de acero con acabado en negro mate
- Peso: 120 kg

4. Instalación y Montaje

1. Desembalaje: Retire cuidadosamente la vitrina de su embalaje y verifique que no haya daños visibles.
2. Ubicación: Coloque la vitrina en un área bien ventilada, alejada de la luz solar directa y fuentes de calor.
3. Conexión eléctrica: Conecte el cable de alimentación a un enchufe adecuado (230V).
4. Niveles: Use un nivel para asegurarse de que la vitrina esté perfectamente nivelada.
5. Configuración de estantes: Coloque los estantes en las posiciones deseadas según sus necesidades.

5. Funcionamiento

- Encienda la vitrina utilizando el interruptor principal.
- Ajuste la temperatura según las especificaciones mediante el control de temperatura.
- Dispose los productos en los estantes, asegurando una buena circulación de aire para mantener la frescura.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpiar el exterior e interior semanalmente con un paño suave y detergente no abrasivo.
- Verifique y limpie los filtros de refrigeración cada 6 meses.
- Realice un mantenimiento profesional una vez al año.

7. Solución de Problemas

- La vitrina no enciende: Verifique la conexión eléctrica y el interruptor.
- Temperatura inadecuada: Ajuste la configuración de temperatura y asegúrese de que la puerta esté bien sellada.
- Condensación excesiva: Asegúrese de que la vitrina no esté sobrecargada y de que se mantenga ventilada.

8. Disposición

Al final de la vida útil del producto, asegúrese de seguir las regulaciones locales para la disposición de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos. Se recomienda reciclar los materiales siempre que sea posible.

9. Contacto

Para más información, soporte técnico o reclamaciones, contáctenos:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit - Vitrine à gâteaux 1500 mm avec éclairage LED

1. Informations générales

La vitrine à gâteaux de 1500 mm avec éclairage LED est conçue pour afficher et conserver une grande variété de gâteaux et de pâtisseries. Avec son design élégant en noir mat, elle s'intègre harmonieusement dans tout environnement commercial.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation correcte : Ce produit est destiné à un usage professionnel uniquement. Ne pas utiliser à d'autres fins.
- Alimentation électrique : Assurez-vous que la tension correspond à celle indiquée sur l'appareil. Ne pas utiliser des prises défectueuses.
- Environnement : Évitez d'exposer la vitrine à des conditions extrêmes comme l'humidité, la chaleur excessive ou des vibrations.
- Surveillance des aliments : Vérifiez régulièrement la température et l'état de conservation des produits.
- Risque d'incendie : Ne placez pas d'objets inflammables à proximité et maintenez l'appareil propre.
- Maintenance : Ne tentez pas de réparer l'appareil vous-même. Contactez un professionnel en cas de problème.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 1500 mm (L) x 800 mm (P) x 1300 mm (H)
- Poids : 120 kg
- Capacité de stockage : 3 étagères
- Éclairage : LED intégré
- Température de fonctionnement : 2 à 8 °C
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable et verre
- Couleur : Noir mat

4. Installation et configuration

1. Déballage : Retirez soigneusement la vitrine de son emballage. Vérifiez que tous les composants sont inclus.
2. Emplacement : Placez la vitrine sur une surface plane et stable, loin des sources de chaleur et d'humidité.
3. Raccordement électrique : Branchez le câble d'alimentation sur une prise de courant conforme, en vous assurant qu'elle est correctement mise à la terre.
4. Nivelier l'appareil : Utilisez des cales si nécessaire pour vous assurer que la vitrine est de niveau.
5. Configuration des étagères : Installez les étagères à la hauteur désirée.

5. Fonctionnement

- Mise sous tension : Appuyez sur l'interrupteur d'alimentation pour démarrer la vitrine.
- Réglage de la température : Utilisez le panneau de contrôle pour régler la température souhaitée.
- Éclairage : L'éclairage LED s'active avec la mise sous tension. Ajustez si nécessaire via le panneau de contrôle.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Fréquence : Nettoyez la vitrine régulièrement pour assurer une bonne hygiène.
- Produits de nettoyage : Utilisez un nettoyant doux et un chiffon non abrasif.
- Démontage des étagères : Retirez les étagères pour un nettoyage approfondi. Assurez-vous qu'elles sont sèches avant de les remettre en place.

7. Résolution des problèmes

- La vitrine ne s'allume pas : Vérifiez la connexion électrique et remplacez le fusible si nécessaire.
- Température incorrecte : Assurez-vous que la vitrine est correctement calibrée et que la porte se ferme bien.
- Condensation : Cela peut se produire par temps humide. Assurez-vous que la vitrine est installée dans un espace ventilé.

8. Élimination

À la fin de sa durée de vie, éliminez la vitrine conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de recyclage et de gestion des déchets. Ne jetez pas l'appareil dans le flux de déchets généraux.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Vetrina per Dolci 1500mm con Illuminazione a LED (3 Ripiani) - KTG157SM

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto la nostra vetrina per dolci. Questo prodotto è progettato per presentare dolci e prodotti da forno in modo attraente, mantenendoli freschi e deliziosi. Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che la vetrina sia posizionata su una superficie stabile e piana.
- Non superare il carico massimo raccomandato per ogni ripiano.
- Evitare di bagnare il dispositivo e non esporlo a fonti di calore diretto.
- Non utilizzare punti di alimentazione danneggiati o con cavi usurati.
- Utilizzare solo ricambi e accessori autorizzati.
- In caso di malfunzionamento, scollegare la vetrina dalla rete elettrica e contattare l'assistenza.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: KTG157SM
- Dimensioni: 1500mm (L) x 400mm (P) x 1300mm (H)
- Colore: Nero Opaco
- Numero di ripiani: 3
- Illuminazione: LED
- Classe energetica: C
- Capacità di carico per ripiano: 30kg
- Temperatura di lavoro: 2°C - 8°C
- Materiale: Vetro temperato e acciaio inox

4. Installazione e Configurazione

1. Scegliere un luogo ben ventilato e stabile per la vetrina.
2. Posizionare il dispositivo e assicurarsi che sia correttamente livellato.
3. Collegare il dispositivo a una presa elettrica conforme alla normativa.
4. Accendere il dispositivo tramite l'interruttore di alimentazione.
5. Regolare la temperatura desiderata utilizzando il termostato.
6. Attendere 30 minuti prima di caricare i prodotti nella vetrina per assicurare la temperatura interna appropriata.

5. Funzionamento

- Per accendere e spegnere la vetrina, utilizzare l'interruttore principale.
- Regolare la temperatura tramite il pannello di controllo.
- L'illuminazione a LED si accende automaticamente con il dispositivo.
- Controllare frequentemente la temperatura interna per garantire la corretta conservazione dei prodotti.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Scollegare sempre il dispositivo prima di effettuare la pulizia.
- Utilizzare un panno morbido e umido per pulire le superfici esterne.
- Non usare prodotti chimici abrasivi o spugne ruvide.
- Pulire i ripiani con acqua e sapone neutro.
- Controllare regolarmente il filtro dell'aria e pulirlo se necessario.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Il dispositivo non si accende: Verificare la connessione alla presa elettrica.
- La temperatura non scende al livello impostato: Controllare il termostato e la presenza di ostruzioni nel flusso d'aria.
- L'illuminazione a LED non funziona: Controllare la connessione elettrica dell'illuminazione e le lampadine.

8. Smaltimento

Non smaltire il prodotto insieme ai rifiuti domestici. Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche e materiali di imballaggio.

9. Contatti

Per assistenza o domande, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania